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(c) The answer is in the nogative.
(@) Vide answers to question no. 1(c) and question no. 2(a) and (b).
(¢) The answer is in the affirmative. -

167. Mr. GUPTANATH 8INGH: Will the Hon’ble Minister in chargo of Firance Department be pleased to state the names of a fow services in which an examination is held every yoar to maintain efficiency as.in the case of the Socretariat Stenographers 7 '

The Hon’ble Dr. ANUGRAH NARAYAN SINHA : The Reporters of the Departient of the Bihar Legislature.

GRANT oOF EXCLUSIVE LICENSE To PURCHASE SABAI GRASS IN RAJMAHAL
SUBDIVISION.

168. Mr. KALIKA PRASAD 8INGH : Will the hon'ble Miaister in charge of the Revenue Department be pleased to state—

(a) whother it is a fact that the Deputy Commissioner of the Santal Parganas had invited tender applications in December, 1945, for the rant of exclusive licence to purchase sabai grass in Rajmahal subdivision on terms most favourable to the sabai graes industry ana the Paharia sellors of sabai grass ;

b) it the answor to clause (a) be in the affirmative, the names of orsons who applied for the liconce within the prescribed time and thg terms offered by each applicant and the terms acceptod by Government ?

The Hon'ble Mr, KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY : (a) '.1‘11@?1?;?,,‘:r
is in the affirmative.

(b) The following applications wero received within the prescribed time— ’
.(f) Mesers. Dutta and Brothers,

(47) Sagarmal Sewaik, (iii) Messrs. Titagarh Paper Mills, Ltd. io) Messrs. Great India Paper Pulp Manufacturing Company and (v)
Moessrs. Faujilal Ramlal .of S8ahibgan;. ’

he first two did not offer any terms. A statement showing the rms offered by the other three applicants is laid on the table. ‘The then section 93 Government did not accept tho terms offered, but tenta. gively decided to grant tho liconce to a company which would estab.
Jish & Paper Mill to bp eérccted at or near Sabibganj of which at least 765 per cent of the .capltal and _d_irection would bo Bihari, provided ghe dompﬂnl bound iteelf to conditions which Government might impoge, As no factory could be erected and broughs into operation bofore the ond of 1947, Govornruent as an ad interim measure, decided to continue the arrangement of the purchase of sabai grass with Titagarh Paper Mills temporarily up to the 31st March 1948, Subsequently the arrangement with Titagarh Paper Mills was terminated in 1946.

169, Mr. KALIKA PRASAD SINGH : Will the Hon'ble Minister in charge of the Revenue Departrpent be pleaged to state—

(a) whether it is a fact that one Mr, P. D. Khaitan, as the promoter of the Great India Paper Pulp Manufacturing Company, was in correspon. dence with Government from October 1944 for the lease of this sabai grass and whether under advice of Governor's Secretary contained in his letter of the 22nd November, 1945, Mr. Khaitan submitted a fresh application forthe said license in response to the Deputy Commissioner’s advertisement notice of December 1945 and whether the said Great India Paper Pulp Manufacturing became later on styled as Bihar Paper Mills, Ltd.;

(b) 'whethgr it is & fact that the saidgMr. P. D. Kheitan intimated to Government in writing on the 13th January 1947 the names of the persons authorised by him t work as his co.promoters, and if so, -what are the names of such co.promoters ;

(c) whether it is a fact that on the 17th September 1946 Government askod the Deputy Commissioner of the Santal Parganas to get a draft agreement drawn up containing terms and conditions on which pending-settlement of long term arrangement with the Bihar Paper Mille Ltd., the sabal grass iu Rejmahal Hills in the district of the Santal Parganas was an §nterim meoasure to be leased to the same Mills for the period till the 31st of March 1947;

(@) if the answer to clause (c)be in the affirmative whether the Bihar

Paper Mills wrote any letter to Government on the 13th November 1946 requesting for a copy of the draft agreement referred to above to be supplied to them for being shown to their legal advisers ?

The Hon’ble Mr. KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY :

is in the affirmative, _(a) The answer

(b) The answeris in tho affirmative, My, A P s )
Bahadur of Ramgarh were named as co-promoters, Singh \and Rajs

(o) The.answer is in the affirmative,

(d) The anabwer is in tlmf affirmative, Some i arisen between tho promoters of the Mills, My i i of the promoters had represented the Company bef aman Bijhari Singh one meeting held previously to decide the question of license anq he had alsp deposited rupees three lacs 88 security mone and ag ¢ .

Mills was till thon not a regxetered company :ith lim?tedhelia]lallillli:;esmg:;
draft agreoment was sent to Mr. Raman Bjhay Siogh as promoter to the Bibar Paper Mills and his lega) adviser, My, Phulan Prasad Verma,
ML A - :
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Terms offered by the applicants for the liconse to ‘purchnso sabal grass

in Rajmahal
The Titaghur Paper Mmills
Co., Ltd.

1. Govornment Boyalty
2 annas per maund of
§0 seors during the year
onding 31st March 1947.
For subsequent yoars—
2 ennas increased O
“deoreased on 8 sliding
goale according to cost of
living index with & minimum of 1 anna.

year onding

ring tho
2. Dutr® 947, 6 annas

alst March 1
per maund of 50 seers to the Paharias. In sub.
gaquent YOars 6 annas above oOr below on &
pliding scaloe a.ccordxng. to cost of living 1?dex Wit a minimum living index with 8 maximum of
7 annssd and a minimum of 3 annas 6 pios.

minimum

tod
3. Guars? lac maunds off-take of 080
per year.

Absolute guarantee of ﬁbe above terms8 tial lst
April 1951 (i.e» 5
after which the Compiny can terminato with mnotice of 3 years.

to harvest
bai to its
expen-

5. The Company
ypd transport 88
godoWn at its owWR

80A.

Hills in the district of Santal Parganas.

Messrs Faujilall

The Great India Paper Pulp
Ram Lall.

Manufacturing Co., Ltd.

The Compsny agreod to Same as Tita meet the existing charges . ghur.

of royelty (presumably

this means that they would pay at a fixed rate of

2 annas a maund, though this is not specified), no gliding scale was mon-

tioned.

The Company would pay’ 7 oannas per 6} to 7 annas per maund maund to the to the grower, permit one grower with out of every 100 maupds 8 sliding scale to bo sold at tho open fixing 8 annas market rato for rope ae the maxi-
making the company mum and would purchace this them- 4 annas 6 pies selves at the rate’ of a8 minimum.
Rs. 4 or 5. Agsin for sliding scale envisaged.

No guaranted minimum Same as Tita.

off-take specified. ghur.’
No guaranteed period speci- Ditto. fied.
The Company stated in Ditto their terms that they would meet the existing chargos for weeding, etc., which presumably mean -
that they would harvest and transport the crop av their own expense.
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6. The Company undertake to ecstablish a pulp

. or paper mill or pulp mill within the Santal Parganas within 10 years failing which the liconso’
will be cancelled.

7. During the first five years from 1st April 1946
the Company would pay Ra. 50,000 a year towards improvements in the Rajmahal Subdivision
Rs. 30,000 of which

should be spent on roads and bridges and Rs. 20,000
for schools, disponsaries

. and other items for the benefit of the Paharias.
From 1951 onwards the Company will  pay
Rs. 15,000 a year, 10,000
of which is to be spent on roads, etc., and the balance on the Paharias.

170. Mr. RAJENDRA MISRA :
be pleased to state—;

(a) whether it is a fact that the public of the have made allegations to Government against ge Department serving in the said sub-district ;

(b) if the ‘answor to clause (a) be in the proposed to bo taken to set the matter right ?

The Company agreed to establish a paper or pulp mill and stated that they .

had made enquiries about plant and equipment tut did not give any definite details,

Tbe Company undertook to create a Dovolopment Fund by a suitable capital and & recurring grant out of the funds of the

. Company or otherwise, to be administered under the directions of Government for the extonsion of sabai cultivation and creating conditions conducive to the development of the induetry. They also underteck to grant a profit-sharing bonus to

. the growers, and to safeguard the growers’ interest in this connection to take growers’ representative as a member of Directors.

No figures were howaver given.

————.

ALLEGATIONS AGAINST POLIOE OFFIOER8 SERVIIG IN THE
* SAHARSA AND THE ACTION TAKEN AGAINST THE
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i Mill The Great India Paper Pulp Messrs. Faujilal
The T"“gﬁf’ﬂ?{" ! Manufacturing Co., Ltd. Rum Lall.

Samoe as Tita"
ghur.

Same as Tita~
ghur plus
Rs. 15,000. 1t
was not clear
whether this
was meant to
be an annual
addition of
Rs. 15,000, i.e.,
makinTpg
" Rs. 65,000
a year and
Res. 30,000
& year théte-
fore, or
whether a total
of Rs. 15,000
to be distri-
buted over the
period of the
licenre  wag
meant,

8UB-DISTRIOT oF

M.

11 the Hon'ble Prime Ministur tub.district of Saharsa veral officors of Police affirmative what action ig

